Page <1> V1.001/08/25
High Voltage Chip Resistors
WK25V, WK20V, WK12V, WK08V, WK06V
Newark.com/multicomp-pro
Farnell.com/multicomp-pro
sg.element14.com/b/multicomp-pro
Description
The resistors are constructed in a high grade ceramic body (aluminium oxide). Internal metal

WK08 : 0805
WK06 : 0603
Type code
V :High Voltage
Resistance code
5% E24:
2 significant digits followed by
No. of zeros
100W = 101_
10KW = 103
1% E24+E96:
3 significant digits followed by
No. of zeros
100Ω =1000
37.4kΩ =3742
Tolerance
J : ±5%
G : ±2%
F : ±1%
Packaging code
T : 7” inch reel
1206:paper tape,
5kpcs/reel
2010,2512 :plas-
tic tape, 4kpcs/
reel
Termination code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Catalogue Numbers
The resistors have a catalogue number starting with
Tape packaging �WK12, WK08, WK06: 8mm width paper taping 5,000pcs per reel.
WK25, WK20: 12mm width plastic taping 4,000pcs per reel.
Marking code : For E24 series , 3 digit marking code for J tol.. E96 series, 4 digit marking code for F tol.
Page <4> V1.001/08/25
High Voltage Chip Resistors
WK25V, WK20V, WK12V, WK08V, WK06V
Newark.com/multicomp-pro
Farnell.com/multicomp-pro
sg.element14.com/b/multicomp-pro
Test and Requirements
Basic specification : JIS C 5201-1 : 1998
Test Procedure Requirement
Temperature
Coefficient of
Resistance (TCR )
Natural resistance change per change in degree
Centigrade.
R2 - R1
R1(t2 - t1) × 106   (ppm/°C)
  R1 : Resistance at reference temperature
  R2 : Resistance at test temperature
  t1 : 20°C +5°C -1°C;  t2 : 125°C +5°C -1°C.
Refer to
“Quick Reference Data”
Short time overload
Permanent resistance change after a 2 second application
of a voltage 2.5 times RCWV or the maximum overload
voltage specified in the above list, whichever is less.
No visible damage
∆R/R max. ±(1%+0.05Ω)
Resistance to
soldering heat (R.S.H)
Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 10±1second in
a SAC solder bath at 260°C±5ºC
no visible damage
∆R/R max. ±(1%+0.05Ω)
Solderability Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 2 ±0.5
second in a SAC solder bath at 235°C ±5°C.
Good tinning (>95% covered)
No visible damage
Temperature cycling
1. 30 minutes at -55°C ±3°C,